

Nos. 09 - 993, 09 - 1039, & 09 - 1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLIVA, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GLADYS MENSING, *Respondent*.

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

GLADYS MENSING, *Respondent*.

ACTAVIS, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

JULIE DEMAHY, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit and
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS GLADYS
MENSING AND JULIE DEMAHY**

MICHAEL K. JOHNSON	LOUIS M. BOGRAD*
LUCIA J. W. MCLAREN	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
GOLDENBERG &	CENTER FOR
JOHNSON, P.L.L.C.	CONSTITUTIONAL
33 South Sixth Street	LITIGATION, P.C.
Suite 4530	777 6th St. NW, Suite 520
Minneapolis, MN 55402	Washington, DC 20001
(612) 335-9961	(202) 944-2803
<i>Counsel for Respondent</i>	lou.bograd@cclfirm.com
<i>Gladys Mensing</i>	<i>Counsel for Respondents Gladys</i>
	<i>Mensing & Julie Demahy</i>

(additional counsel on inside cover)

RICHARD A. TONRY, II
RAYMOND BRINSON
BRIAN L. GLORIOSO
KRISTINE K. SIMS
TONRY, BRINSON & GLORIOSO, L.L.C.
245 Pontchartrain Drive
Slidell, LA 70458
(985) 643-7007

Counsel for Respondent Julie Demahy

DANIEL J. MCGLYNN
MCGLYNN, GLISSON & MOUTON
340 Florida Street
Post Office Box 1909
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
(225) 344-3555

CLAIRE PRESTEL
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1825 K Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Respondent Gladys Mensing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS 1

PERTINENT STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 Regulatory History of Metoclopramide 6

 Federal Regulation of Drug Safety 12

 The Drug Approval Process 12

 Manufacturers’ Post-Approval
 Obligations 13

 Procedures for Updating Warnings of
 Drug Risks 15

 The Critical Role of Generic Drug
 Manufacturers in Ensuring Drug Safety 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 25

 I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO
 PREEMPT STATE-LAW TORT
 CLAIMS AGAINST GENERIC DRUG
 COMPANIES. 25

 II. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT
 ESTABLISHED THAT IT WAS

IMPOSSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH
BOTH FEDERAL AND STATE LAW..... 27

A. There Is No Dispute that Defendants
Could Have Sought FDA Approval
for New Warnings, But Did Not Do
So..... 28

1. Defendants concede that they
could have asked FDA to approve
a stronger warning or to send a
DHCP letter..... 28

2. Defendants could also have
utilized other procedures to warn
of the risks of long-term
metoclopramide use..... 30

B. Defendants Have Not Even
Attempted to Show that FDA Would
Have Rejected a Stronger Warning,
Which Remains Their Burden Under
the Affirmative Defense of
Impossibility Preemption. 38

1. Proof regarding whether FDA
would have approved a stronger
warning is not an element of
Plaintiff’s cause of action under
Minnesota or Louisiana law, but
rather of Defendants’ affirmative
defense. 41

2. *Wyeth v. Levine* does not support
Defendants’ effort to shift the
burden of proof to the Plaintiffs..... 45

III. STATE-LAW LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO WARN WOULD NOT OBSTRUCT THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF FEDERAL REGULATION OF GENERIC DRUGS	47
A. State Tort Remedies Complement Congressional Purposes and the Federal Regulatory Scheme.	48
B. Preemption of Claims Against Generic Manufacturers Would Interfere with Congressional Objectives.	50
IV. THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNDER <i>ARKANSAS LOUISIANA GAS CO. V. HALL</i> OR <i>BUCKMAN V. PLAINTIFFS' LEGAL COMMITTEE</i>	53
A. <i>ArkLa Gas</i> Is Inapplicable Because "Congress Did Not Intend FDA Oversight to be the Exclusive Means of Ensuring Drug Safety and Effectiveness."	54
B. <i>Buckman</i> Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs' Inadequate Warning Claims, Which Long Pre-date the Hatch-Waxman Amendments and Which Congress Contemplated Would be Part of the Regulatory Scheme.	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A: 21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2) (2001) – (excerpt).....	1a
APPENDIX B: 21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (2001) – (excerpt).....	2a
APPENDIX C: 21 C.F.R. § 200.5 (2001) – (excerpt).....	5a
APPENDIX D: 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) (2001) – (excerpt).....	6a
APPENDIX E: 21 C.F.R. § 314.70 (2001) – (excerpt).....	8a
APPENDIX F: 21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b) and (c) (2001) – (excerpt).....	11a
APPENDIX G: 21 C.F.R. § 314.81 (2001) – (excerpt).....	13a
APPENDIX H: 21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii) and (iv) (2001) – (excerpt).....	15a
APPENDIX I: 21 C.F.R. § 314.97 (2001).....	17a
APPENDIX J: 21 C.F.R. § 314.98 (2001).....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	24, 54, 55
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.N.H. 2009)	1
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	26
<i>Brown v. Earthboard Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	24, 54, 56, 57
<i>Couick v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-210-RJC- DSC, 2009 WL 4644394 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 7, 2009).....	1
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	27
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , No. CV06-7821, 2010 WL 1174204 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010).....	1
<i>Finnicum v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-785 (E.D. Tex. May 25, 2010).....	1
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc., v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	27
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12

<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)	1, 33
<i>Fulgenzi v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09CV1767, 2010 WL 649349 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2010)	1
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	38
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , No. 09- 15001, 2011 WL 198420 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2011).....	1, 33
<i>In re Budeprion XL Marketing & Sales Litigation</i> , No. 09-md-2107, 2010 WL 2135625 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2010).....	1
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D. Vt. 2009).....	1
<i>McCormack v. Hankscraft Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1967).....	29
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	25, 26, 57
<i>Munroe v. Barr Laboratories</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	1
<i>Pustejovsky v. Wyeth</i> , No. 4:07-CV-103-Y, 2009 WL 3336032 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2009)	1
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	38

<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	26, 56
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2009).....	1
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	26, 57
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	57
<i>Stacel v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	1
<i>Stahl v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Swicegood v. Pliva, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1671, 2010 WL 1138455 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 22, 2010)	1
<i>Vitaoe v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08cv85, 2010 WL 1008788 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 5, 2010).....	1
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008)	44
<i>Weilbrenner v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , No. 7:08-CV-23, 2010 WL 924915 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 10, 2010).....	1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , --- U.S. ----, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(m)	18
--------------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 321(n)	7
21 U.S.C. § 331	29
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)	7, 18
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2)	12, 29
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	6, 12
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(k)	13
La. Admin. Code, Title 46, Part LIII, Chapter 25, § 2511	5
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 2800.54.A., B.(3), & D	44
Mich. Comp. Laws § 2946(5)(b)	44
Minn. Stat. § 151.21	4
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823	10
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)	6
Other Authorities	
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, <i>Manual of Policies & Procedures</i> (May 9, 2001)	15, 30
Christensen, Thomas P., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drug Product Selection: Legal Issues</i> , 41 J. Am. Pharm. Ass'n 868 (2001)	20

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of Using Generic Drugs on Medicare's Prescription Drug Spending</i> (2010)	20
<i>Drug Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Health and the Environment of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong. (July 25, 1983)</i>	53
Food & Drug Administration, Chronological Lists of Petitions and Advisory Opinions 2006-2008.....	17
Food and Drug Administration, Department of Health & Human Services, <i>FY 2010 Performance Report to the President and Congress for the Prescription Drug User Fee Act</i> (2010)	58
Food and Drug Administration, Form 356h (Oct. 2005).....	16
Food and Drug Administration, FY2011 Budget, <i>Protecting Patient Safety</i> (2011).....	51
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Metoclopramide-Containing Drugs</i> (Feb. 26, 2009).....	11
Food and Drug Administration, <i>News Release</i> (Feb. 26, 2009)	11
Generic Pharmaceutical Association, <i>Savings Achieved Through the Use of Generic Pharmaceuticals 2000-2009</i> (2010).....	20

Lasser, Karen E., *et al.*, *Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medicines*, 287 JAMA 2215 (May 1, 2002) 13, 50

Letter from Gary Buehler, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Food and Drug Administration, to ANDA holders for Reglan (Feb. 26, 2009)..... 11, 15

Letter from Janet Woodcock, M.D., Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Food and Drug Administration, to James P. Reichmann (Feb. 17, 2011)..... 17

Letter from Joyce Korvick, Deputy Director for Safety, Division of Gastroenterology Products, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Food and Drug Administration, to NDA holders for Reglan (Feb. 26, 2009)... 11, 15

Letter from Steven K. Galson, M.D., M.P.H., Acting Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Food and Drug Administration, to Sidney M. Wolfe, M.D., *et al.* (Aug. 9, 2005)..... 17

Minnesota Jury Instructions Guides—Civil, Special Verdict Form 75.90 43

Office of Judges Programs, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics* (March 2010) 59

Okie, Susan, *Multinational Medicines—Ensuring Drug Quality in an Era of Global Manufacturing*, 361 New Eng. J. Med. 737 (2009) 19

Owen, David G., <i>Products Liability Law</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	43
<i>Physician's Desk Reference</i> (36th ed. 1982).....	6
<i>Physician's Desk Reference</i> (39th ed. 1985).....	6, 9
<i>Physician's Desk Reference</i> (41st ed. 1987)	6, 9
<i>Physician's Desk Reference</i> (57th ed. 2003).....	20
Reglan Label, <i>Indications and Usage</i> (2004)	9
Reglan Label, <i>Warnings</i> (2010)	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> (1998)	42
Shaffer, Douglas, et al., <i>Tardive Dyskinesia Risks and Metoclopramide Use Before and After U.S. Market Withdrawal of Cisapride</i> , 44 J. Am. Pharm. Ass'n 661 (2004).....	9
Stenson, Michael K., <i>Minnesota Practice Series: Products Liability Law</i> (2006).....	43
Stoffelmayr, Kaspar, J., <i>Products Liability and "Off-Label" Uses of Prescription Drugs</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 275 (1996)	52
<i>Unapproved Uses of Prescription Drugs, Before the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 104th Cong. (Feb. 22, 1996).....	52
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30.....	17, 35

21 C.F.R. § 10.30(a).....	35
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(b)(3)	35
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e).....	35
21 C.F.R. § 200.5.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d)(1)	18, 37
21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	29
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6).....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e).....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	14, 45
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10)	35
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(3)	37
21 C.F.R. § 314.430(e)(4)	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b).....	16, 31, 32
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(3)(i).....	32
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	16, 31, 32, 34
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(2)(i)	33
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(2)(i).....	14

21 C.F.R. § 314.94.....	36
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 314.97.....	16, 31, 33
21 C.F.R. § 314.98(a).....	14, 58
21 C.F.R. § 314.98(c)	14, 58
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)(2).....	18
30 Fed. Reg. 993-94 (Jan. 30, 1965)	17, 33
44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (Jun. 26, 1979)	18
54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989)	34
57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (Apr. 28, 1992)	<i>passim</i>
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	14
